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• Outline the quality assurance (QA) review
process

• Identify common trends leading to 
deficiencies

• Share industry examples of supporting 
documentation 

Training Objectives
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• Evaluate and improve health care and 
services

• Monitor and assess providers and processes

• Provide key findings

• Implement action plans

Purpose and Scope of a QA Review
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• Notification letter sent to provider
• Letter sent to provider via secure email

• Documentation request

• Period under review (PUR)
➢ Supporting documentation outside of PUR

• Provider response – submission deadlines
• Submit documents via the SCDHHS secure Dropfile 

system

• Additional documentation requests
• Missing documents

Overview of the QA Review Process
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• QA review tool 
• Criteria corresponds to manual requirements

• Met/not met/not applicable

• Summary of findings letter
• Compilation of findings noted during the QA review of 

the documentation provided

• Corrective action plan 
• Provider required to respond to “not met” findings

Overview of the QA Review Process (cont.)

5



• LIP Rehabilitative Services Provider Manual 
• Effective July 1, 2022

• PUR
• July 1-Dec. 31, 2022

• Claims data 
• Corresponding documentation 

LIP QA Review 2024 
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Client Information and Authorization



Highlights of QA Review Tool Criteria
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Client Information and Authorizations (Section 2): 
Consent for Treatment Form (Section 2.1)

A consent form dated and signed by the Healthy Connections 

Medicaid member, parent, legal guardian or primary caregiver (in 

cases of a minor) or legal representative must be obtained at the 

onset of treatment from all Medicaid members and placed in the 

Medicaid member’s file. If the Medicaid member, parent/guardian 

or legal representative cannot sign the consent form due to a crisis 

and the Medicaid member is accompanied by next of kin or a 

responsible party, that individual may sign the consent form.



Document Example: Consent for Treatment Form
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Document Example: Consent for Treatment Form (cont.)
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Document Example: Consent for Treatment Form (cont.)
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Document Example: Consent for Treatment Form (cont.)
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Document Example: Consent for Treatment Form (cont.)
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Document Example: Consent for Treatment Form (cont.)
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Clinical Assessment



Highlights of QA Review Tool Criteria
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Comprehensive Assessment: Initial and Follow-up
Clinical Assessment (Section 4)

Section 4.2

The components of an assessment include the LIP’s name, 
professional title/credentials, signature and date listed on the 
assessment to confirm medical necessity.



Highlights of QA Review Criteria (cont.)
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Comprehensive Assessment: Initial and Follow-up 
Clinical Assessment (Section 4)

The purpose of an initial comprehensive assessment is to 
determine the need for services by establishing medical 
necessity, establish and/or confirm a diagnosis and provide 
the basis for development of an effective course of treatment. 
The initial comprehensive assessment may include but is not 
limited to, psychological assessment/testing to determine 
accurate diagnosis or differential diagnosis. The diagnostic 
assessment must be completed within 14 calendar days of 
admission to the practice.



Highlights of QA Review Criteria (cont.)
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Program Overview
Clinical Assessment (Section 4)

Section 4.4

Services must be determined medically necessary to be 
eligible for Medicaid reimbursement and some services must 
be authorized prior to service delivery. Medical necessity 
means the necessary treatment services are justified to 
diagnose, treat, cure or prevent an illness, or that which may 
reasonably be expected to relieve pain, improve and preserve 
health or be essential to life.



Highlights of QA Review Criteria (cont.)
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Clinical Assessment (Section 4)
Section 4.7

The comprehensive assessment includes the following 17 components.

• Medicaid member name

• Date of birth

• Medicaid member identification

• Referring state agency or physician (if applicable)

• Date of assessment

• Medicaid member demographic information

• Presenting complaint, source of distress

• Medical history and medications

• Family history



Highlights of QA Review Criteria (cont.)
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• Psychological and/or psychiatric treatment history including 
previous psychological assessment/testing reports, etc.

• Substance use history

• Mental status

• Current edition Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental 
Disorders or International Statistical Classification of Diseases 
diagnosis

• Medicaid member and/or family strengths and support system

• Exposure to physical abuse, sexual abuse, anti-social behavior or 
other traumatic events

• Recommendations for additional services, support or treatment 
based on medical necessity criteria, including specific rehabilitative 
services

• LIP’s name, professional title/credentials, signature and date



Document Example: Clinical Assessment
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Document Example: Clinical Assessment (cont.)
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Document Example: Clinical Assessment (cont.)
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Document Example: Clinical Assessment (cont.)
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Document Example: Clinical Assessment (cont.)
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Document Example: Clinical Assessment (cont.) 
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Document Example: Clinical Assessment (cont.)
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Document Example: Clinical Assessment (cont.)
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Individual Plan of Care



Highlights of QA Review Criteria
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Individual Plan of Care (IPOC) – (Section 5)
Section 5.1

An IPOC must be present in the Medicaid member's record.

• The Medicaid member must be given the opportunity to 
determine the direction of his or her treatment and must sign 
the IPOC indicating they have been involved in the planning 
process and have been offered a copy of the IPOC.

• If the Medicaid member does not sign the IPOC or if it is not 
considered appropriate for the Medicaid member to sign the 
IPOC, the reason the Medicaid member did not sign the IPOC 
must be documented on the IPOC and clinical record.



Highlights of QA Review Criteria (cont.)
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IPOC (Section 5)
Section 5.2

The IPOC must be signed, dated and contain the  title of the LIP 
that confirms the appropriateness of care.



Highlights of QA Review Criteria (cont.)
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IPOC (Section 5)
Section 5.3

• The Medicaid member must be given the opportunity 
to determine the direction of his or her treatment and must 
sign the IPOC indicating they have been involved in the 
planning process and have been offered a copy of the IPOC.

• If the Medicaid member does not sign the IPOC or if it is 
not considered appropriate for the Medicaid member to sign 
the IPOC, the reason the Medicaid member did not sign the 
IPOC must be documented on the IPOC and clinical record.



Highlights of QA Review Criteria (cont.)
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IPOC (Section 5)
Section 5.4

A new IPOC must be developed at least every 12 months.



Highlights of QA Review Criteria (cont.)
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IPOC (Section 5)
Section 5.5

All required components of the IPOC must be present and 
address the following.

• Goals and objectives of treatment

• Types of interventions

• Planned frequency of service delivery

• Criteria for achievement

• Estimated duration of treatment

• Long-term or discharge goals



Document Example: IPOC
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Document Example: IPOC (cont.)
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Document Example: IPOC (cont.)
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Document Example: IPOC (cont.)
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Document Example: IPOC (cont.)
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Document Example: IPOC (cont.)
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Clinical Service Notes



Highlights of QA Review Criteria
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Clinical Service Notes (CSN) – (Section 6)
Section 6.1

A CSN must be present within the Medicaid member's record for 
each submitted claim during the PUR.

General Requirements

All services must be documented in CSNs upon the delivery of 
services and filed in the Medicaid member's record. Each discrete 
service should have its own CSN capturing service and bill time. 
The purpose of the CSN is to record the nature of the Medicaid 
member's treatment, any changes in treatment, discharge, crisis 
interventions and any changes in medical, behavioral or 
psychiatric status. Documentation must justify the amount of 
reimbursement claimed to Medicaid.



Highlights of QA Review Criteria (cont.)
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CSN (Section 6)
Section 6.2

All CSNs must be signed or co-signed, dated (month/date/year) 
and contain the title of the LIP responsible for the provision of 
services. The signature verifies the services are provided in 
accordance with standards in the LIP Rehabilitative Services 
Manual.



Highlights of QA Review Criteria (cont.)
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CSN (Section 6)
Section 6.3

The following requirements must be met for a LIP to be compliant 
with the Medicaid documentation policy for services. Alls CSNs 
must include the following.

• Medicaid member’s name and Medicaid identification

• Date of service

• Name of the service provided (psychotherapy, family 
psychotherapy, group psychotherapy, etc.)

• Place of service

• Duration of service (start and end time for each service 
delivered)



Highlights of QA Review Criteria (cont.)
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CSN (Section 6)
Section 6.3
The following requirements must be met for a LIP to be compliant with the Medicaid 
documentation policy for services. Alls CSNs must include the following. (cont.)

• Separate document for siblings

• Documentation must be legible and abbreviations decipherable. If abbreviations are 
used, the provider must maintain a list of abbreviations and their meanings. This list 
must be made available to SCDHHS.

• Be typed or handwritten using only black or blue ink

• Be legible and kept in chronological order

• Reference individuals by full name, title and agency/provider affiliation at least once 
in each note

• Be signed, dated (month/date/year) and include the title of the LIP responsible for 
the provision of services; The signature verifies the services are provided in 
accordance with standards in the LIP Rehabilitative Services Manual.

• Be completed and placed in the clinical record following service delivery, but no 
later than five business days from date of service



Highlights of QA Review Criteria (cont.)
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CSN (Section 6)
Section 6.4

All documentation supports the number of units billed.

• Content of services reflects what was billed



Highlights of QA Review Criteria (cont.)
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CSN (Section 6)
Section 6.5

Units/time billed on the claim matches the units/time 
identified on CSN

• Duration of service (start and end time for each service 
delivered)



Highlights of QA Review Criteria (cont.)
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CSN (Section 6)
Section 6.7

All services are provided by staff with the required credentials

Provider Qualifications

LIP providers must fulfill all requirements for South Carolina 
licensure and appropriate standards of conduct by means of 
evaluation, education, examination and disciplinary action 
regarding the laws and standards of their profession as 
promulgated by the South Carolina Code of Laws and 
established and enforced by the South Carolina Department of 
Labor, Licensing and Regulation. Licensed professionals must 
maintain a current license from the appropriate authority to 
practice in South Carolina and must be operating within their 
scope of practice.



Document Example: CSN
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Document Example: CSN (cont.)
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Document Example: CSN (cont.)
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Document Example: CSN (cont.)
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Document Example: CSN (cont.)
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Document Example: CSN (cont.)
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Treatment Progress and Process



Highlights of QA Review Criteria
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Treatment Progress and Process (Section 7)
Section 7.1

The record contains a progress summary covering the PUR.

Progress Summary

The 90-day progress summary is a periodic evaluation of a 
Medicaid member’s progress toward the treatment objectives, 
appropriateness of the services being furnished and need for the 
Medicaid member’s continued participation in treatment.

The progress summary of the Medicaid member’s participation in 
services will be conducted at least every 90 calendar days from 
the signature date on the IPOC and, at a minimum, each 90 days 
thereafter.



Highlights of QA Review Criteria (cont.)
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Treatment Progress and Process (Section 7)
Section 7.2

The progress summary is documented on the IPOC by the LIP and 
identified as the progress summary.



Highlights of QA Review Criteria (cont.)
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Treatment Progress and Process (Section 7)
Section 7.3

The progress summary reflects progress toward the treatment 
objectives, appropriateness of the services being furnished and 
need for the Medicaid member's continued participation in 
treatment.

• The LIP will review the following areas.

• The Medicaid member’s progress toward treatment 
objectives and goals.

• The appropriateness of the services provided and their 
frequency.

• The need for continued treatment.



Document Example: Progress Summary
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Document Example: Progress Summary (cont.)
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Discharge and Transition Plan



Highlights of QA Review Criteria
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Discharge and Transition Plan (Section 9)
Section 9.1
Transitioned and discharged participants have met appropriate criteria.

Transition and Discharge

The authorizing entity is responsible for determining the duration of 
treatment based on the individual needs of the Medicaid member. 
Medicaid members should be considered for discharge from treatment 
when they meet the following criteria.

• Level of functioning has significantly improved with respect to the 
goals established in the IPOC

• Medicaid member requests discharge (and is not imminently 
dangerous to self or others)

• Medicaid member requires a higher level of care (i.e., inpatient 
hospitalization or a psychiatric residential treatment facility)



Document Example: Discharge Plan
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Document Example: Discharge Plan (cont.)
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Document Example: Discharge Plan (cont.)

65



66

Questions
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Brenda Amedee

SCDHHS Bureau of Quality

Director of Quality Assurance and Compliance

Brenda.Amedee@scdhhs.gov
(803) 898-1117

mailto:Brenda.Amedee@scdhhs.gov
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